## NEW CASES AUGUST 18, 2005 BOARD MEETING

- **06-016** <u>People of the State of Illinois v. OGOCO, Inc.</u> The Board accepted for hearing this water enforcement action involving a site located in Effingham County.
- **06-017** Morgan Southern Company v. IEPA The Board granted this request for a 90-day extension of time to file an underground storage tank appeal on behalf of this Cook County facility.
- **06-018** Gold Start FS, Inc. (Lyndon Facility) (Property ID No. 15-15-302-006) v. IEPA. Upon receipt of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's recommendation, the Board found and certified that certain agrichemical containment facilities of Gold Start FS, Inc. located in Whiteside County are pollution control facilities for the purpose of preferential tax treatment under the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2002)). No action was taken on the recommendation to deny certification for the portion of the building over the endloader fertilizer transfer area at the site.
- **06-019** Pitchco, Inc. (Newton Facility) (Property ID No. 35-02-29-300-006) v. IEPA Upon receipt of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's recommendation, the Board found and certified that specified facilities of Pitchco, Inc. located in Jasper County are pollution control facilities for the purpose of preferential tax treatment under the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2004)).
- **06-020** Pitchco, Inc. (Montrose Facility) (Property ID No. 35-02-18-300-005) v. IEPA Upon receipt of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's recommendation, the Board found and certified that specified facilities of Pitchco, Inc. located in Jasper County are pollution control facilities for the purpose of preferential tax treatment under the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2004)).
- **06-021** Gold Star FS, Inc. (Erie Facility) (Property ID No. 20-05-152-005) v. IEPA Upon receipt of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's recommendation, the Board found and certified that certain agrichemical containment facilities of Gold Start FS, Inc. located in Whiteside County are pollution control facilities for the purpose of preferential tax treatment under the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2002)). No action was taken on the recommendation to deny certification for the portion of the building over the endloader fertilizer transfer area at the site.
- **06-022** Walters' Ag Service, Inc. Farmington (Property ID No. 05-04-03-400-009) v. IEPA Upon receipt of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's recommendation, the Board found and certified that specified facilities of Walters' Ag Service, Inc. located in Fulton County are pollution control facilities for the purpose of preferential tax treatment under the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2004)).
- **06-023** Okawville Farmers Elevator Co. (Property ID No. 12-06-20-478-013) v. IEPA Upon receipt of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's recommendation, the Board found and certified that certain agrichemical containment facilities of Okawville Farmers Elevator Co. located in Washington County are pollution control facilities for the purpose of preferential tax treatment under the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2002)). No action was taken on the

recommendation to deny certification for the portion of the building over the endloader fertilizer transfer area at the site.

**06-024** Evergreen Lane Farm, Inc. - Freeport (Property ID No. 12-08-28-100-004) v. IEPA — Upon receipt of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's recommendation, the Board found and certified that specified facilities of Evergreen Lane Farm, Inc. located in Stephenson County are pollution control facilities for the purpose of preferential tax treatment under the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2004)).

**06-025** <u>William Breuer v. IEPA</u> – The Board accepted for hearing this underground storage tank appeal involving a Washington County facility.

**AC 06-004** <u>County of Perry v. Charles Tilley</u> – The Board accepted an administrative citation against this Perry County respondent.

**AC 06-005** County of Perry v. Debbie Melvin – The Board accepted an administrative citation against this Perry County respondent.